
NO. 18-6344

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRANDON EUGENE LACY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF ARKANSAS

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

PAMELA A. RUMPZ
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-8078

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT:

I. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s routine application of Strickland to the facts of Lacy’s case does not warrant certiorari review.3

II. Resolution of the purported conflict regarding “cumulative error” would not affect the outcome of Lacy’s case because the Arkansas Supreme Court held Lacy’s counsel was not ineffective.9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9
<i>Baxter v. Clutchette</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	10
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	9
<i>Lacy v. Arkansas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 105 (2016).....	3
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 377 S.W.3d 227 (Ark. 2010).....	i, 2
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 746 (2013 Ark.).....	2
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 545 S.W.3d 746 (2018 Ark.).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	i, 2, 4
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
